State of Minnesota County of Hennepin

District Court 4th Judicial District

Prosecutor File No.
Court File No.

20A00295 27-CR-20-665

State of Minnesota,

COMPLAINT

Plaintiff,

Warrant

VS.

JERED ANDREW OHSMAN DOB: 08/26/2002

8414 Mississippi Blvd NW Coon Rapids, MN 55433

Defendant.

The Complainant submits this complaint to the Court and states that there is probable cause to believe Defendant committed the following offense(s):

COUNT I

Charge: Aggravated Robbery-1st Degree

Minnesota Statute: 609.245.1, with reference to: 609.245.1, 609.11.5(a), 609.05.1, 609.05.2

Maximum Sentence: 20 YEARS AND/OR \$35,000

Offense Level: Felony

Offense Date (on or about): 06/09/2019

Control #(ICR#): 19165451

Charge Description: That on or about 6/9/2019, in Minneapolis, Hennepin County, Minnesota, Jered Andrew Ohsman, acting alone or intentionally aiding, advising, hiring, counseling or conspiring with another, took personal property from the person or in the presence of A.I.T., knowing that he was not entitled to the property and used and/or threatened the imminent use of force against A.I.T. to overcome her resistance or powers of resistance to or to compel acquiescence in the taking or carrying away of the property, while using a firearm.

STATEMENT OF PROBABLE CAUSE

Complainant has investigated the facts and circumstances of this offense and believes the following establishes probable cause:

On or about June 9, 2019, at approximately 3:43 a.m., Minneapolis police officers were dispatched to a report of a robbery that had occurred in the area of 31st Street and Emerson Avenue South in Minneapolis, Hennepin County, Minnesota. When officers arrived, they spoke with the reporting party and victim, A.I.T. (herein Victim), an adult female.

Victim was visibly shaking and crying when officers arrived. Victim reported that she was walking to her vehicle, which was parked in the area of 31st Street and Emerson Avenue South in Minneapolis, after leaving work. When she got to her vehicle, Minnesota license plate CJA049, two males approached her. One of the males pointed a black semi-automatic gun at her and demanded her keys. Victim stated she begged the males not to hurt her as she handed her keys over to them. The two males then asked for her phone. The males then put her phone under a tire of her vehicle and drove over it in her vehicle as they drove away. Victim stated the males told her she would get her vehicle back the next day but that they needed it now. After the males left in her vehicle, Victim walked to 25th Street and Hennepin Avenue where she was able to use a stranger's phone to call 911. Victim's vehicle was recovered in the area of 715 University Avenue Southeast in Minneapolis later that afternoon.

On June 12, 2019, two male suspects were arrested in connection with a homicide that had occurred in Minneapolis the prior day and were later identified as Defendant herein, JERED ANDREW OHSMAN (8/26/2002) and Co-Respondent H.B. (DOB 6/19/2003). Given the physical descriptions of the males given initially in this case, and in another robbery case that occurred approximately one hour afterwards, officers suspected that Defendant and co-Respondent H.B. were involved in the robbery of Victim's vehicle.

In a follow-up interview with officers on June 13, 2019, Victim described the male with the gun as an 18-23 year old white male, approximately 5'7" tall with a light build and dark hair. Victim described the other male also as an 18-23 year old white male, approximately 5'8" tall and holding a backpack. Victim stated the male without the gun was standing away from the car and appeared to be acting as a lookout. Victim reviewed a six-person sequential photograph line-up with officers and she selected the male holding the gun as one of the males pictured in the line-up. He was identified as co-Respondent H.B.

In a post-Miranda statement, Defendant admitted to committing the robbery in this case with Co-Respondent H.B. Defendant stated that he and Co-Respondent H.B. were walking in the area of Uptown Minneapolis looking to rob someone who had a vehicle so they could make a quick getaway. They sat down on an outside porch of a residence on 31st Street and Emerson Avenue and they observed Victim walk to her vehicle. Defendant and co-Respondent H.B. believed Victim would be an easy target. Co-Respondent H.B. approached Victim and robbed her of her vehicle at gun point. Defendant stood back and acted as a lookout during the robbery. Once Co-Respondent H.B. got the keys to the vehicle from Victim, they drove away in it. When they stole the vehicle, it did not have a lot of gas in it, so they drove to the area of 711 4th Street Avenue Southeast, in Minneapolis, where they committed an additional robbery and stole another vehicle. Victim's vehicle was recovered approximately one block away from the scene of the second robbery.

Defendant is in custody.

PROCEEDINGS IN FRONT OF THE HONORABLE JUDGE HOYOS.

SIGNATURES AND APPROVALS

Complainant requests that Defendant, subject to bail or conditions of release, be:

(1) arrested or that other lawful steps be taken to obtain Defendant's appearance in court; or

(2) detained, if already in custody, pending further proceedings; and that said Defendant otherwise be dealt with according to law.

Complainant declares under penalty of perjury that everything stated in this document is true and correct. Minn. Stat. § 358.116; Minn. R. Crim. P. 2.01, subds. 1, 2.

Complainant Jeffrey Hagen

Sergeant 350 S 5th St

Minneapolis, MN 55415-1389

Badge: 2603

Electronically Signed: 01/08/2020 10:15 AM Hennepin County, MN

Being authorized to prosecute the offenses charged, I approve this complaint.

Prosecuting Attorney Maximillia Utley

300 S 6th St

Minneapolis, MN 55487

(612) 348-5550

Electronically Signed: 01/07/2020 03:38 PM

FINDING OF PROBABLE CAUSE

From the above sworn facts, and any supporting affidavits or supplemental sworn testimony, I, the Issuing Officer, have determined that probable cause exists to support, subject to bail or conditions of release where applicable, Defendant's arrest or other lawful steps be taken to obtain Defendant's appearance in court, or Defendant's detention, if already in custody, pending further proceedings. Defendant is therefore charged with the above-stated offense(s).

		SUM	MONS				
THEREFORE YOU, The before the above-name					at er this con	AM/PM nplaint.	
IF YOU FAIL TO APPEAF	R in response to thi	s SUMMONS, a W	ARRANT FOR YOU	JR ARREST shall b	e issued.		
		X WAR	RANT				
To the Sheriff of the above of Minnesota, that the Deserminession), and if not, before 36 hours after the arrest of	efendant be appre e a Judge or Judic	hended and arre	sted without delay court without unnec	and brought promp essary delay, and ir	tly before n any even	the court (if ir nt not later thar	
☐ Execute	in MN Only	X Execute Nationwide		Execute in B	cute in Border States		
		ORDER OF	DETENTION				
Since the Defendant is al detained pending further p		l order, subject to	bail or conditions o	f release, that the [)efendant	continue to be	
Bail: \$100,000.00 Conditions of Release: N	o Contact with Vict	im; No Contact wit	h Co-Defendant(s)				
This complaint, duly subso as of the following date: Ja		o or signed under p	penalty of perjury, is	issued by the unde	rsigned Ju	ıdicial Officer	
Judicial Officer	ludicial Officer Paul R Scoggin District Court Judge		Elect	Electronically Signed: 01/08/2020 10:22 A			
Sworn testimony has beer	n given before the	Judicial Officer by	the following witnes	ses:			
		Y OF HENNEPIN OF MINNESOTA					
State	of Minnesota	a					
	Plaintiff	LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICER RETURN OF SERVICE					

VS. upon the Defendant herein named. **Jered Andrew Ohsman**

Defendant

Signature of Authorized Service Agent:

I hereby Certify and Return that I have served a copy of this Warrant

5

DEFENDANT FACT SHEET

Name:	Jered Andrew Ohsman				
DOB:	08/26/2002				
Address:	8414 Mississippi Blvd NW Coon Rapids, MN 55433				
Alias Names/DOB:	Jared Andrew Ohsman DOB: 8/26/2002				
SID:					
Height:					
Weight:					
Eye Color:					
Hair Color:					
Gender:	MALE				
Race:	White				
Fingerprints Required per Statute:	Yes				
Fingerprint match to Criminal History Record:	No				
Driver's License #:					
SILS Person ID #:	845888				
SILS Tracking No.	3149883				
Case Scheduling Information:	FAPP 1/8 at 1:30 PM. Def in custody at JDC				

STATUTE AND OFFENSE GRID

Cnt Nbr	Statute Type	Offense Date(s)	Statute Nbrs and Descriptions	Offense Level	MOC	GOC	Controlling Agencies	Case Numbers
1	Charge	6/9/2019	609.245.1 Aggravated Robbery-1st Degree	Felony	R1913	X	MN0271100	19165451
	Modifier	6/9/2019	609.05.1 Liability for Crimes of Another-Intentional	No-Level	R1913	Х	MN0271100	19165451
	Modifier	6/9/2019	609.05.2 Liability for Crimes of Another-Reasonably Forseeable	No-Level	R1913	X	MN0271100	19165451
	Penalty	6/9/2019	609.245.1 Aggravated Robbery-1st Degree	Felony	R1913	X	MN0271100	19165451
	Penalty	6/9/2019	609.11.5(a) Minimum Sentences of Imprisonment-Firearm Use or Possession	Felony	R1913	Х	MN0271100	19165451